

Government Gazette

ISSN-0157-8324

No. G8 20 February 2019

General information

The Gazette is published by the Office of the Parliamentary Counsel.

The Gazette will be published every **Wednesday**, with the closing date for notices being the previous Friday at 4.00 pm.

Notices not received by the closing time will be held over until the next issue.

Notices will not be published unless a Gazette notice request form together with a copy of the signed notice and a clean copy of the notice in Word or PDF is emailed to gazettes@nt.gov.au

Notices will be published in the next issue, unless urgent publication is requested.

Availability

The Gazette will be available online at 12 Noon on the day of publication at https://nt.gov.au/about-government/gazettes

Unauthorised versions of Northern Territory Acts and Subordinate legislation are available online at https://legislation.nt.gov.au/

Northern Territory of Australia Crown Lands Act

Notice of Determination of Grant Lease of Crown Land

Notice is given, under section 12(6) of the *Crown Lands Act*, that the Minister for Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics determined under section 12(3) of the Act to grant a lease of Crown land, details of which are specified in the Schedule.

Dated 14 February 2019

Karen Frances White Senior Manager Land Transactions Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics

Schedule

Details of Determination

Description of Crown land the subject of the proposed grant

Lot 9461, Town of Nightcliff

Person to whom proposed grant is

to be made

Morandini Investments Ptv Ltd

(ACN 009 593 588)

Price : Nil

Annual Rent : \$14,300 (GST Inclusive) with

compound increase of the average annual CPI applied annually on

each anniversary

Proposed Development : Development and operation of a

golf course and ancillary uses; and consolidation of Lot 9461 and Lot 9289, Town of Nightcliff, to create

one lot

Northern Territory of Australia Police Administration Act

Police Arbitral Tribunal Appointment of Minister's Nominee

I, Gerald Francis McCarthy, Minister for Public Employment, under section 36(2)(b) of the *Police Administration Act*, appoint Theo Tsikouris to be a member of the Police Arbitral Tribunal as the Minister's nominee for 3 years on and from 25 February 2019.

Dated 11 February 2019

G. F. McCarthy Minister for Public Employment